

ITEM NO.18 Court 13 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28623-28641/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20247/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20248/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20250/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20251/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20252/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20253/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20255/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20257/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20258/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20346/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20350/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20353/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20373/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20377/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20378/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20380/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20382/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20384/2019 20-09-2019 in WPMD No. 20385/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

S SELLAPANDI ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER CUM SPECIAL OFFICER &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.185817/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30483/2019 (XII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 191968/2019

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191972/2019)

SLP(C) No. 29330/2019 (XII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191463/2019)

SLP(C) No. 30486-30499/2019 (XII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 192008/2019)

SLP(C) No. 29477-29483/2019 (XII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 191994/2019)

SLP(C) No. 4510-4547/2020 (XII)

Date : 22-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kalia, Adv.  
Mr. Amith J. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. I. Ganesan, Adv.  
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the respective parties at length. As such, we see no reason to interfere with the impugned common judgment and order passed by the High Court. Hence the present Special Leave Petitions stand dismissed. However, it is observed that in case the respective original writ petitioner(s) herein participate in the auction along with the other applicants as and when the shops are put to auction and they are found to be equal to the other participants/applicants with respect to the newly constructed building which has been constructed in the building occupied by the petitioners, they shall be given the priority.

With this, all these Special Leave Petitions are dismissed/disposed of.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER